

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**SHARI AHRENSEN,
BARRY CLEMENT, and
LISA BUSH, on behalf of the World Travel,
Inc. Employee Stock Ownership Plan, and
on behalf of a class of all other persons
similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 2:21-CV-02157-HB

v.

**PRUDENT FIDUCIARY SERVICES, LLC,
a California Limited Liability Company,
MIGUEL PAREDES,
JAMES A. WELLS,
JAMES R. WELLS, and
RICHARD G. WELLS,**

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS PRUDENT FIDUCIARY SERVICES AND MIGUEL PAREDES'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The Motion to Dismiss Count I Fails Because Plaintiffs Need Not Negate Affirmative Defenses and Have Pled Plausible Claims to Relief.....	7
1. The ERISA § 406(a)(1)(A) Claim.	7
2. The ERISA § 406(a)(1)(B) Claim.....	15
3. The ERISA § 406(a)(1)(D) Claim.	15
4. The ERISA § 406(b)(2) Claim.....	16
5. The ERISA § 406(b)(3) Claim.....	17
B. The Motion to Dismiss Count II Should be Denied Because the Complaint Meets Rule 8 and did Not Need to Meet Rule 9(b).	18
1. Count II does Not Allege Fraud and Need Not be Pled Under Rule 9(b).	18
2. Count II Meets Rule 8’s Pleading Standard.....	21
C. Defendant PFS Should Not be Dismissed.	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 11, 12, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Blackwell v. Bankers Tr. Co. of S.D.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-141, 2019 WL 1433769 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 29, 2019).....	2, 8, 16
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Tr. N.A.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 610 (E.D. Va. 2017)	4
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002)	14, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. M & M Petroleum Servs., Inc.</i> , 07-0818, 2009 WL 2431926, at *22 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2009)	25
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	1, 9, 12
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Connelly v. Lane Const. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780	6
<i>Delta Star, Inc. v. Patton</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 617 (W.D. Pa. 1999).....	18
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	11

Fish v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.,
749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014)23

In re Fruehauf Trailer Corp.,
250 B.R. 168 (D. Del. 2000).....19

GGC Assocs., LLC v. Hamner,
No. 3:17cv402, 2017 WL 4295198 (E.D. Va. Sept. 27, 2017).....25

Goldenberg v. Indel Inc.,
741 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.N.J. 2010)1, 10

Gomez v. Toledo,
446 U.S. 635 (1980).....1, 10

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000).....1, 2, 9

Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.,
489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007)18, 19, 21

Heneghan v. Northampton Cmty. Coll.,
Civ. No. 09-04979, 2010 WL 2730638 (E.D. Pa. July 8, 2010).....25

Henry v. Champlain Enters., Inc.,
445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006).....11

Henry v. U.S. Trust Co. of Cal., N.A.,
569 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009).....14

Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)17

Hill v. BellSouth Corp.,
313 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (N.D. Ga. 2004), *abrogated on other grounds*, *Fifth
Third Bancorp v. Dudenhofer*, 573 U.S. 409 (2014)20

Howard v. Shay,
100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996)11, 23

Innis v. Bankers Tr. Co. of S.D.,
No. 4:16-cv-00650, 2017 WL 4876240 (S.D. Iowa Oct. 13, 2017)2

Innova Hosp. San Antonio, L.P. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.,
892 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2018)6

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....1, 10

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
 No. 11-cv-02781, 2012 WL 5873825 (D. Minn. Nov. 20, 2012).....12

Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.,
 No. 07 Civ. 9329, 2010 WL 935442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010)12

Lee v. Argent Trust Co.,
 No. 5:19-CV-156, 2019 WL 3729721 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2019).....12, 13, 14, 15, 22

Leventhal v. MandMarblestone Grp. LLC,
 No. 18-cv-2727, 2020 WL 2745740 (E.D. Pa. May 27, 2020).....12

Lincoln Ben. Life Co. v. AEI Life, LLC,
 800 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2015).....7

Lysengen v. Argent Tr. Co.,
 498 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (C.D. Ill. 2020)18

McDermott v. Clondalkin Grp., Inc.,
 649 F. App’x 263 (3d Cir. 2016)7

McMaken v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.,
 No. 17-cv-04983, 2019 WL 1468157 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 2019).....2

Nat’l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola,
 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012).....1, 9, 17

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
 712 F.3d 705, 709 (2d Cir. 2013).....22

Perez v. Bruister,
 823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016)11, 14, 23

Perez v. First Bankers Tr. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 12-4450, 2017 WL 1232527 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2017) *passim*

Pfeifer v. Wawa, Inc.,
 214 F. Supp. 3d 366 (E.D. Pa. 2016)18

Rudd v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.,
 No. 13-02016, 2014 WL 12607795 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 14, 2014).....19

Southern Cross Overseas Agencies, Inc. v. Wah Kwong Shipping Grp. Ltd.,
 181 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 1999).....13

Spear v. Fenkell,
 No. 13–02391, 2015 WL 3643571 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 2015).....19

Swain v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.,
 No. 17–71, 2017 WL 3475713 (D. Del. Aug. 14, 2017)1, 2, 10, 11

Swain v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.,
 No. 17–71, 2018 WL 934598 (D. Del. Feb. 16, 2018)1, 2, 16

Sweda v. University of Pa.,
 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.,
 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996).....1, 10

Vigeant v. Meek,
 953 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2020)21

Williams v Runyon,
 130 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1997).....1, 10

Statutes

ERISA § 3(18); 29 U.S.C. § 1002(18).....10

ERISA § 404; 29 U.S.C. § 11045, 24

ERISA § 404(a); 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) *passim*

ERISA § 406; 29 U.S.C. § 1106 *passim*

ERISA § 406(a); 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)1, 2, 8

ERISA § 406(a)(1); 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)..... 8, 9, 12

ERISA § 406(a)(1)(A); 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A)..... *passim*

ERISA § 406(a)(1)(B); 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)7, 10, 15

ERISA § 406(a)(1)(C); 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C)7, 11, 12

ERISA § 406(a)(1)(D); 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D).....1, 7, 15

ERISA § 406(b); 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b).....17

ERISA § 406(b)(2); 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2)7, 16

ERISA § 406(b)(3); 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(3)7, 17, 18

ERISA § 407(d)(3); 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)10

ERISA § 408; 29 U.S.C. § 1108 *passim*

ERISA § 408(b)(2); 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)12, 17

ERISA § 408(b)(3); 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(3)15

ERISA § 408(b)(17); 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(17)15

ERISA § 408(e); 29 U.S.C. § 1108(e) *passim*

ERISA § 410; 29 U.S.C. § 11105

ERISA § 502(a)(2); 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....4

ERISA § 502(a)(3); 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....5

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5(d)(1)(iv).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)18, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

Letter from Phyllis C. Borzi, Assistant Secretary, EBSA, to Technical Director,
Financial Accounting Standards Board (May 30, 2013)3

EBSA, National Enforcement Projects, <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/enforcement>3

News Release, EBSA, Sec. of Labor Reaches Agreement, Release No. 20-796-
NAT (Apr. 30, 2020)4

Frank (Chip) Brown, *Q&A with Tim Hauser of the U.S. Department of Labor,*
Insights, Spring 20153
